

Access Nursing Scholarship UOW College Terms and Conditions – 2023

The following terms and conditions apply to a student who has been awarded a UOW College Access Nursing scholarship. By accepting a UOW College Access Nursing scholarship, the scholarship recipient understands and agrees to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The scholarship is only available to a student commencing the HLT54121 Diploma of Nursing in 2023, with the tuition fee reduction applied only to the Diploma of Nursing course. The scholarship is not applicable for any further progressive course offers.
- 2. The scholarship cannot be transferred between courses and cannot be deferred.
- 3. The scholarship does not cover any other associated costs in addition to tuition fees, including, but not limited to, course materials, books, research costs, campus costs, parking and transport costs, student service charges, library or other fines, any fees associated with late or remark submissions and any costs associated with work placements (including, but not limited to, uniform, transport and parking).
- 4. The scholarship will cover the tuition fee component for each Unit of Study once only. Any additional tuition fees incurred are not covered by the scholarship, including those associated with repeating a Unit of Study. Any additional tuition fees will be borne by the scholarship recipient and payable in accordance with UOW College standard fee payment practices. Please refer to the Domestic Student Fees and Payment Options page on the UOW College website for fee payment options: https://www.uowcollege.edu.au/current-students/fees/.
- 5. Fee liability is imposed from census day. The scholarship amount apportioned to a Unit of Study is deemed expended when enrolment in that Unit of Study is beyond the applicable census day. Withdrawal from a Unit of Study on or after the applicable census day will consume the apportioned scholarship amount. If a scholarship recipient wishes to re-enrol in (repeat) the same Unit of Study in a later study period, the Unit of Study tuition fee will be borne by the scholarship recipient and payable in accordance with UOW College standard fee payment practices. Please refer to the Domestic Student Fees and Payment Options page on the UOW College website for fee payment options: https://www.uowcollege.edu.au/current-students/fees/domestic-fees/. Withdrawal from a Unit of Study before the applicable census day will not consume the apportioned scholarship amount and re-enrolment in the Unit of Study in a later study period will be covered by the scholarship.
- 6. The scholarship is granted as a once-off arrangement by UOW College. There is no obligation for UOW College to offer any further or increased scholarship over and above the Scholarship Amount.